Common stock - par value $.0001 per share:
Authorized -
50,000,000 shares Issued and
outstanding - 4,720,591 shares   472
Additional paid-in capital   2,414,824
Retained (deficit)   (875,152)
   ----------
Total stockholders' equity   1,540,144
   ----------
Total capitalization   $4,601,115
   ==========

DILUTION

Our net tangible book value at June 30, 2002 was
$674,521, or $0.14 per share. Our net tangible book
value per share is determined by subtracting the total
amount of our liabilities from the total amount of our
tangible assets and dividing the remainder by the
weighted average number of shares of our common stock
outstanding.

Edgar Filing: REEDS INC - Form SB-2/A

17

The as adjusted net tangible book value per share
after this offering will be $2.12 if all shares
offered hereby are sold. Therefore, purchasers of
shares of common stock in this offering will realize
an immediate dilution of at least $3.88 per share or
about 65% of their investment. If fewer than all
shares offered hereby are sold, the dilution will be
greater. The following table illustrates this
dilution, assuming all shares offered hereby are sold:

Offering price per share of common stock   $6.00
Net tangible book value per common share at June 30,
2002   $0.14
Increase per common share attributable to new
Investors   $1.98
Net tangible book value per share of common stock
after the offering   $2.12
Dilution per share of common stock to new
Investors   $3.88

If only 1,500,000 shares of common stock are sold
pursuant to this offering, the as adjusted book value
per share after the offering will be $1.34, and
purchasers in this offering will realize an immediate
dilution of $4.66 per share (approximately 77% of
their investment). If only 300,000 shares of common
stock are sold pursuant to this offering, the as
adjusted book value per share after the offering will
be $0.39, and purchasers in this offering will realize
an immediate dilution of $5.61 per share
(approximately 94% of their investment).

Additional dilution will result to the extent that
outstanding options, warrants, and convertible debt to
purchase our common stock are exercised. As of June
30, 2002, we had outstanding options and warrants to
purchase an aggregate of 483,876 shares of common
stock at a weighted average exercise price of $1.06
per share. As of March 31, 2002, we had outstanding
convertible debt to purchase an aggregate of 90,770
shares of common stock at a weighted average exercise
price of $2.06 per share.

During the five years prior to the date of the
prospectus, the Company has sold shares of common
stock for prices ranging from $1.00 to $4.00 per
share. None of such persons were executive officers,
directors, affiliates or promoters of the Company at
the time of purchase.

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF
FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Overview

We are a premium, natural beverage company with a